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CANNED AND FROZEN PROCESSED FOODS, 1958 and 1959 

This report provides information on the pack, inventories and grades of 
canned and frozen fruits and vegetables as well as other processed food products for 
1958 together with preliminary data for 1959. The 1959 data is subj 	to revision. 
See footnotes below for contents of this report. 	DOMIN 
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TABLE 1. - PACK OF CANNED FRUITS., 1955 and 1959 	" 

(tI27 
96O 

1958 	PR959 	
. - t I 

Cases 	Net Weight 	Case.s 

No, 	lb. 	No. 	- 

Apple juice concentrate 	(p) 
Apples (includ5ng crabapples) (p) 
Apple sauce 	(p) 
Apple juice canned 	(p) 
Apple pie filling 
Other pie filling 
Apricots 
Blackberries 
Blueberries 
Cherries 
Cranberries 
Fruit cocktail, for salads, etc. 
Loganberries 
Peaches 
Pears, Bartlett 
Pears, Kieffer 
Pineapple 
Plums 
Raspberries 
Rhubarb 
Strawberries 
All other fruits 

330,968 11,793,077 312,208 11,715,456 
507,628 13,263,938 452,331 11,872,902 

2,061,518 72,595,845 2,432,630 87,432,179 
186,282 6,062,264 260,635 10,484,517 
448294 13,279,760 413,926 17,392,620 
85,624 2,269,572 220,705 5,879,102 

(1) (1) (1) (1) 
74,632 2,045,202 64,659 1,717,740 

333,851 8,685,496 283,883r 7,243,364r 
190,612 4,574,737 215,765 4,902,910 
287,931 8,110,936 271,879 7,343,291 

(1) (1) (1) (1) 
1,854,431 56,035,934 1,588,588r 44,535,523r 

321,907 8.391,534 449,954r il,649,863r 
546,627 17,688,314 651,808r 20,475,277r 

(1) (1) (1) (1) 
378,104 10,808,445 244,948r 5,723,56lr 
149,244 3,568,233 109,087 2,596,899 

1,340 55,757 (1) (1) 
89,465 2,035,598 118,106 2,647,829 - 4,784,872 - 3,676,643 

Total 	 7,854,321 247,569,315 8,103,665 259,526,424 

(p) 1959 final figures will appear in Apple Pack Report later, 

Tables 1, 2, 3: Production of canned fruits, vegetables and other food products. 
Tables 4, 	5: Production of frozen fruits and vegetables. 
Table 6: 	Grades of canned fruits, vegetables, other products as well as 

frozen fruits and vegetables. 
Tables 7, 	8: Consumption, including imports and exports, of an.ned and frozcr  

foods. 

(1) Confidential. 
(r) Revised. 

Industry and Merchandising Division. 
6522 -519 

The Queens Printer and Confroller of Stationery. Ottawa. 1910 
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TABLE 2. - PACK OF CANNED VEGETABLES, £958 and 1959 

1958 1959 
Cases Net Weight Cases Net Weight 
No. lb. No. 1b 

Asparagus 230,883 4,645.301 241,427 4,741,079 
Beans, baked (including 

pork and beans) - 99,61.9 ) 620 - 8. 	27,762 
Beans, green 905,597 23,924,995 640,947 16,806,904 
Beans, wax 1,414,854 41,039,533 978,525 28,359,118 
Beans, lima 108,058 2,527,871 94 453 2,163,386 
Beets 320,616 8,554,978 294,988 8,375,181 
Carrots 151,518 4581554 190,50 5,743,955 
Carrots and peas combined 231,574 5,464,31 264,037 6,183,22 
Mixed vegetables (Macedoine) 253,056 ,104,012 292,370 8,187,496 
Corn, cream, wholegrain, etc. 3,444,560 78,948,359 3,289,569 82,318,682 
Corn-on-cob 102,785 3,109,518 123 905 3,750,743 
Peas 3,499,390 88,799,324 3,026,290 79,462,174 
Pumpkin and squash 171,816 6,247,499 195,891 7,454,505 
Spinach (2) (2) (2) (2) 
Tomatoes 1,955,440 76,785,971 2,019,636 78,654,185 
Mushrooms 310,913 5,175,951 342,862 5,545,893 
All other vegetables 580.948 15,074,503 428,907 11,987,705 

Total 13,682,008 471,603,360 12,424,354 448,361,890 

TABLE 3. - PRODUCTION OF OThER FOOD PRODUCTS, 1958 and 1959 

1958 1959 
Cases 	Net Weight Cases Net Weight 
No. 	lb. No. lb. 

Infant and junior foods 
(excluding cereals) - 	 67,433,926 - 63,941,130 

Fruit juices, (other than apple) (1) 	(1) (1) (1) 
Soups, all kinds - 264,706,566 - 230,078,767 
Tomato pulp, paste, puree .39,765 	5,280,426 84,422 3,713,442 
Tomato ketchup - 	 51,337,693 - 33,828,441 
Tomato juice 5,289,153 171,789,064 5,222,091 164,923,710 
Vegetable juice (1) 	(1) (1) (1) 

TABLE 4. - PACK OF FRUITS QUICK FROZEN, 1959 

Not For Reprocessing For Reprocessing 

1 lb. & under Over 1 lb. - Up to 30 lb. 	Over 30 lb. 
lb. lb. lb. 

Apples - 2,172,524 455,887 
Apricots - - (1) 
Blueberries 79,519 2,795,112 1,634,973 
Cherries (1) 2,749,308r (1) 
Peaches - (1) (1) 
Pears - - - 

Plums - () (1) 
Raspberries 2,087,526 5,437,732 1,170,049 
Rhubarb (1) (1) (1) 
Strawberries 5,151,997 3,666,785 2,881,468 
All other fruits (1) 257,831 1,297,021 

Total 7.385.136 17.774.695 8.754.443 
( 1 ) Confidential. (2) Included in "All other vegetables" 
(r) Revised 
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TABLE 5. - PACK OF VEGETABLES QUICK FROZEN 2  1959 

Not For Reprocessing For Reprocessing 

1 lb. & under 
Over 1 lb. 

Over 10 lb. 
Up to 10 lb. 

lb. lb. lb. 

Asparagus (1) (1) (1) 
Beans, green 847,095 450,372 2,336,269 
Beans, wax (1) (1) 849,204 
Corn 159,162 367,703 7,889,428 
Corn-on-cob (1) (1) 396,535 
Peas 6,269,352 754,693 24,099,066 
Pumpkin and squash - - 

Spinach - -. - 

All other vegetables 1,384,602 1,825,573 3,634,384 
Total 9,005,177 3,538,757 39,206,136 

PACK OF PROCESSED FRUIISAND VEc:ETBiiS BY C 	GRADES (U 

Total Cases 
Packed Fancy 

GRADES 

Choice 	Standard 
Sub 

Standard 
No. No. No. No. No. 

PACK OF CANNED FRUITS 
Apricots 220,705 77,861 125,383 17,461 - 

Cherries 283,883 (1) 247,667 (1) (1) 
Peaches 1,588 .  588 132,269 1,160,403 261,797 34,119 
Pears, Bartlett 449,954 (1) 201,074 44,007 (1) 
Pears, Kieffer 651,808 - 531,736 (1) (1) 
Plums 244,848 - 244,848 - 

Raspberries 109,087 11,387 97,700 - - 

Strawberries 118,106 (1) 83,912 (1) (1) 

PACK OF CANNED VEGETABLES 
Asparagus 241,427 152,137 89,290 - - 

Beans, green 640,947 314,906 299,529 26,512 (3) 
Beans, wax 978,525 275,271 601,372 128,394 (3) 
Corn, cream, whole grain, 
etc. 3,289,569 1,777,730 1,425,217 86,622 (3) 

Corn-on-cob 123,905 (1) (1) - - 

Peas 3,026,290 1,384,516 1,294,616 (1) (1) 
Tomatoes 2,019,636 (1) 1,891,882 (1) (1) 

Other Food Products 
Tomato juice 	5,222,091 	4,914,439 	(1)  

Pack of Frozen Fruits 	Total pounds 
Not For Reprocessing 	25,159,831 	(1) 	(1) 	- 	- 
For Reprocessing 	8,754,443 	(1) 	(1) 	- 	- 

Pack of Frozen Vegetables 
Not For Reprocessing 	12,543,934 	(1) 	(1) 	- 	- 
For Reprocessing 	39,206,136 	(1) 	(1) 	- 	- 

(1) Confidential. 
(2) Grade placed on pack before federal inspection. 
(3) Small amount included with "standard". 
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TABLE 7. - CONSUMPTION OF C.AED FOODS, 1958 - 1959 

Opening +Production +Imports -Exports Closing Total* 
Inventory -Inventory Consumption 

CANNED FRUITS (Thousand pounds) 
Apple products, 
except juice 1958 32,775 31,119 - 2,375 29,365 32,154 

1959 29,365 34,073 - 1,305 29,207 32,926 

Apricots 1958 8,838 2,270 3,632 - 4,753 9,987 
1959 4,753 5,879 5,830 - 5,619 10,843 

Peaches 1958 54,960 56,036 18,356 2,804 54,181 72,367 
1959 54,181 44,536 16,284 1,546 41,304 72,151 

Pears 1958 29,002 26,080 4,007 1,157 26,607 31,325 
1959 26,607 32,125 4,683 2,039 28,566 32,810 

Raspberries 1958 1,693 3,568 - - 2,580 2,681 
1959 2,580 2,597 - - 2,198 2,979 

Strawberries 1958 2,342 2,036 - 1,519 2,859 
1959 1,519 2,648 - - 1,630 2,537 

All other fruits 1958 38,162 52,495 77,576 :.,830 46,532 119,871 
1959 46,532 48,305 78,180 1,202 40,218 131,597 

TOTAL 1958 167,772 173,604 1.03,571 8,166 165,537 271,244 
1959 165,537 170,163 104,977 6,092 148,742 285,843 

CANNED VEGETABLES 
Asparagus 1958 3,854 4,645 1,128 - 3,104 6,523 

1959 3,10/ 4,741 1,455 - 2,534 6,766 

Beans, baked, 1958 27,539 99,620 3,187 341 29,593 100,412 
including lima 1959 29,593 98,628 3,786 290 27,050 104,667 

Beans, green 1958 45,392 64,965 446 - 57,869 52,934 
and wax 1959 57,869 45,166 405 - 46,013 57,427 

Corn, including 1958 77,199 82,058 3,604 716 82,183 79.962 
corn-on-cob 1959 82,183 86,069 965 799 79,103 89,315 

Peas 1958 110,394 88,799 499 969 96,616 102,107 
1959 96,616 79,462 479 1,641 71,128 103,788 

Tomatoes 1958 58,528 76,786 13,828 130 52,083 96,929 
1959 52,083 78,654 17,036 48 51,828 95,897 

All other 1958 56,834 54,731 6,879 656 49,867 67,921 
vegetables 1959 49,867 55,641 5,777 2,933 43,779 64,573 

TOTAL 
1958 379,740 47L,604 29,571 2,812 371,315 506,788 
1959 371,315 448,361 29903 5,711 321,435 522,433 



TABLE 7. - CONSUMPTION OF CANNED FOODS, 1958 - 1959 (Continued) 

Opening +Production +Imports -Exports closing 	Total* 
Inventory 	 -Inventory Consumption 

(Thousand pounds) 

OTHER PROCESSED FOODS 

Apple juice 1958 45,684 72,596 - 2,046 48,987 67,247 
1959 48,987 87,432 - 223 62,984 73,212 

Fruit juices, 1958 17,882 (1) 131,494 - 23,097 (1) 
(other than apple) 1959 23,097 (1) 117,617 22,731 (1) 

Tomato juice 1958 100,418 171,789 23,717 1,309 137,402 157,213 
except conc. 1959 137,402 164,924 16,414 3,048 139,351 176,341 

Tomato juice 1958 (1) (1) - (1) (1) (1) 
conc. 1959 (1) (1) - (1) (1) (1) 

Vegetable juices 1958 (1) (1) 157 (1) (1) (1) 
(other than tomato) 1959 (1) (1) 137 (1) (1) (1) 

Jams, 	jellies, 1958 18,887 108,026 5,388 1,157 15,296 115,848 
& marmalades 1959 15,296 112,722 5,321 1,107 16,997 115,235 

Tomato pulp, 1958 9,286 5,280 18,788 4 7,279 26,071 
paste & puree 1959 7,279 3,713 14,565 11 8,843 16,703 

Tomato ketchup 1958 24,533 51,338 (1) (1) 37,508 (1) 
1959 37,508 33,828 (1) (1) 28,040 (1) 

Soups, all kinds 1958 91,093 264,707 - 4,992 108,918 241,890 
1959 108,918 230,079 - 6,273 83,295 249,429 

Infant & Junior 
foods (exci. 1958 29,164 67,434 - 247 36,313 60,038 
cereal) 1959 36,313 63,941 - 237 34,607 65,410 

Potato Chips 1958 (1) (1) 3,888 (1) (1) (1) 
1959 (1) (1) 3,156 (1) (1) (1) 

' Confidential. 
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TABLE 8. - CONSUMPTION OF FROZEN FOODS, 1958 - 1959 

Opening 
+Producti 	

Closing 	Total* 
on +Imports -Exports Inventory 	 -Inventory Consumption 
(Thousand pounds) 

TOTAL FROZEN FRUITS 

Raspberries 1958 3,175 7,492 422 - 6,621 4,468 
1959 6,621 8,696 501 - 5,088 10,730 

Strawberries 1958 7,944 13,146 8,403 - 11,242 18,251 
1959 11,242 1,700 8,991 - 9,872 22,061 

Fruits, 	n.o.p. 1958 12,616 14,767 6,130 1,616 17,108 14,789 
1959 17,108 13,518 5,424 2,810 14,584 18,656 

1958 23,735 35,405 14,955 1,616 34,971 37,508 TOTAL 1959 34,971 33,914 14,916 2,810 29,544 51,447 

TOTAL ALL FROZEN VEGETABLES 

1958 33,014 35,446 20,490 52 29,861 59,037 
1959 29,861 51,750 22,214 211 42,68:L 60,933 

OTHER FROZEN FOODS 

Potatoes, 1958 .. (1) 4i7 - 

Fr. Fried 1959 .. (1) 810 - 

Meat Pies 1958 .. 1,526 1,672 - 

1959 .. 1,346 2,271 - 

Complete 1958 .. (1) .. - 

Dinners 1959 . 	 . (1) .. - 

Fruit Juices 1958 . - 23,519 - 

1959 . 	 . - 31,355 - 

* Per capita consumption of canned and frozen fruits and vegetables may be obtained 
by dividing the consumption volume shown in Tables 7 and 8 by the respective annual 
population. Estimated populations as of June 1 are: 1958 - 17,048,000 
1959 - 17,442,000 

Not available. 
(1) Confidential. 


